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MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

 
 

To the Shareholders of Urbanfund Corp. 
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Urbanfund Corp. (the “Company” or “Urbanfund”) are the responsibility of 
management and have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 
 

The annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards, as disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, 
management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the consolidated 
balance sheets date. In the opinion of management, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared with acceptable limits 
of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide 
reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements together with other financial 
information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee 
assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial 
reporting process and the consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to 
the shareholders. 
 

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with the established financial standards, 
and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities. 
 
RSM Canada LLP independent auditors appointed by the shareholders of Urbanfund, upon recommendation of the Board of 
Directors, have examined the 2021 and 2020 annual consolidated financial statements and have expressed their opinion upon the 
completion of such examination in the following report to the shareholders. The auditors have full and free access to, and meet at 
least quarterly with, the Audit Committee to discuss their audits and related matters. 

 
 

Mitchell Cohen Thomas Kofman 
President, Chief Executive Officer and Director Director 

 
 

Toronto, Ontario 
April 21, 2022 

 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Urbanfund Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Urbanfund Corp. (the "Group"), which comprise the
consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its consolidated  financial
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's
Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated. 

We obtained the Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or
has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Group's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business
activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible
for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mark Jakovcic.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
April 21, 2022
Toronto, Ontario
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URBANFUND CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As at Note December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Assets

Investment properties 4 101,537,000$            92,108,743$           

Equity accounted investments 5 20,733,430                 15,603,410              

Inventory properties 7 9,288,182                   8,336,226                

Income taxes recoverable 660,768                      -                                 

Receivables and other assets 8 1,886,158                   1,512,868                

Cash 10,367,437                 6,530,044                

Total assets 144,472,975$            124,091,291$         

Liabilities

Mortgages payable 11 65,777,147$              54,548,405$           

Deferred tax liabilities 12 8,660,000                   6,532,000                

Tenant deposits 455,191                      194,714                   

Income taxes payable -                               382,583                   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,867,634                   4,192,953                

Total liabilities 76,759,972                 65,850,655              

Equity

Common shares 14,599,517                 13,194,933              

Preferred shares 1,113,750                   1,113,750                

Retained earnings 50,761,042                 43,065,597              

Total shareholders' equity 66,474,309                 57,374,280              

Non-controlling interests 10 1,238,694                   866,356                   

Total equity 67,713,003                 58,240,636              

Total liabilities and equity 144,472,975$            124,091,291$         

Contingencies and commitments 24

Subsequent event 25

Approved by the Board of Directors:

Mitchell Cohen Thomas Kofman

Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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URBANFUND CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

  

Years ended December 31, Note 2021 2020

Revenue

Rental revenue 16 6,450,982$           5,307,631$           

Inventory property sales 16 -                          4,851,350              

6,450,982              10,158,981           

Operating costs

Rental expenses 3,023,749              2,420,125              

Inventory property cost of sales -                               3,567,276              

3,023,749              5,987,401              

Operating income 3,427,233              4,171,580              

Other income

Income from equity accounted investment 5 5,630,000              1,889,000              

Interest income 28,421                   97,573                   

Fair value adjustment on investment properties 4 5,631,386              4,993,799              

11,289,807           6,980,372              

Other expenses

Financing costs 1,707,177              1,022,830              

General and administrative costs 623,597                 435,493                 

2,330,774              1,458,323              

Income before taxes 12,386,266           9,693,629              

Current income tax expense (recovery) 12 (419,000)                482,330                 

Deferred income tax expense 12 2,128,000              1,208,000              

1,709,000              1,690,330              

Net income and comprehensive income 10,677,266$         8,003,299$           

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders 10,304,928$         8,003,299$           

Non-controlling interests 10 372,338                 -                               

10,677,266$         8,003,299$           

Net income per share attributable to shareholders:

Basic income per share 13 0.204$                   0.165$                   

Diluted income per share 13 0.178$                   0.143$                   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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URBANFUND CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 

Note

Number of 

shares

Share 

capital

Number of 

shares

Share 

capital Total equity

Balance, December 31, 2019 47,280,392          11,865,800$         7,425,000         1,113,750$        36,711,836$            895,397$             50,586,783$          

Changes during the year

Reallocation of prior year net loss to non-controlling interests -                             -                              -                          -                            29,041                      (29,041)                 -                                

Net income and comprehensive income for the year -                             -                              -                          -                            8,003,299                -                             8,003,299               

Dividends paid 22,15 -                             -                              -                          -                            (333,902)                  -                             (333,902)                 

Add: prior year dividends payable -                             -                              -                          -                            410,290                    -                             410,290                  

Less: current year dividends payable 15 -                             -                              -                          -                            (425,834)                  -                             (425,834)                 

Dividend reinvestment plan 15 2,072,513            1,329,133             -                          -                            (1,329,133)               -                             -                                

Balance, December 31, 2020 49,352,905          13,194,933$         7,425,000         1,113,750$        43,065,597$            866,356$             58,240,636$          

Note

Number of 

shares

Share 

capital

Number of 

shares

Share 

capital Total equity

Balance, December 31, 2020 49,352,905          13,194,933$         7,425,000         1,113,750$        43,065,597$            866,356$             58,240,636$          

Changes during the year

Net income and comprehensive income for the year -                             -                              -                          -                            10,304,928              372,338                10,677,266             

Dividends paid 22,15 -                             -                              -                          -                            (900,565)                  -                             (900,565)                 

Add: prior year dividends payable 15 -                             -                              -                          -                            425,834                    -                             425,834                  

Less: current year dividends payable 15 -                             -                              -                          -                            (730,168)                  -                             (730,168)                 

Dividend reinvestment plan 15 1,635,510            1,404,584             -                          -                            (1,404,584)               -                             -                                

Balance, December 31, 2021 50,988,415          14,599,517$         7,425,000         1,113,750$        50,761,042$            1,238,694$          67,713,003$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Preferred equityCommon equity

Non-controlling 

interestsRetained earnings

Common equity Preferred equity

Retained earnings

Non-controlling 

interests
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URBANFUND CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 

 

Years ended December 31, Note 2021 2020
Operating activities

Net income and comprehensive income 10,677,266$           8,003,299$              

Items not affecting cash:

Income from equity accounted investment 5 (5,630,000)               (1,889,000)               

Interest income 22 (28,421)                    (97,573)                    

Fair value adjustment on investment properties 4 (5,631,386)               (4,993,799)               

Acquisition of inventory properties 7 -                            (8,000,000)               

Financing of inventory properties 11,22 -                            6,000,000                

Disposition of inventory properties -                            3,232,341                

Deferred income tax expense 2,128,000                1,208,000                

Adjustments for other non-cash working capital items 23 (3,757,396)               2,133,966                

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (2,241,937)               5,597,234                

Investing activities

Construction expenditures to properties under development 4 -                            (19,703,702)            

Capital expenditures on income properties 4 (3,796,871)               (241,201)                  

Construction expenditures to inventory properties 7 (951,956)                  (336,226)                  

Contributions to equity accounted investment 5 (20)                            (1,100,000)               

Distributions from equity accounted investment 5 500,000                   -                            

Cash used in investing activities (4,248,847)               (21,381,129)            

Financing activities

Proceeds from mortgage financing 22 36,565,447              17,970,817              

Repayments of mortgage principal 22 (25,336,705)            (2,654,411)               

Dividends paid 22 (900,565)                  (333,902)                  

Cash provided by financing activities 10,328,177              14,982,504              

Net change in cash 3,837,393                (801,391)                  

Cash, beginning of year 6,530,044                7,331,435                

Cash, end of year 10,367,437$           6,530,044$              

Supplemental cash flow information 22

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Urbanfund Corp. and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, “Urbanfund” or the “Company”) own, develop and operate a real estate 
portfolio focused on a mix of both residential and commercial properties.  Urbanfund also actively focuses on identifying real estate 
related projects. The parent company, Urbanfund Corp., was incorporated on February 4, 1997, pursuant to the provisions of the 
Business Corporations Act of Alberta. In 2003, the Company filed articles of continuance, allowing operations to continue under the 
laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada.  The Company’s corporate headquarters and registered head office are located at 35 Lesmill 
Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M3B 2T3. 
 
Urbanfund’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol UFC. 
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 

(a) Statement of compliance 
 
Urbanfund’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee 
(IFIRC). 
 
These consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were authorized for 
issuance by the Board of Directors on April 12, 2022. 
 
(b) Basis of presentation 
 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost method modified to include fair 
value measurement of investment properties (note 4), as set out in the relevant accounting policies. The Company presents its 
consolidated balance sheets based on the liquidity method, whereby all assets and liabilities are presented in increasing order of 
liquidity. Urbanfund considers this presentation to be more relevant than a classified balance sheet distinguished between current 
and non-current assets and liabilities. Current assets and liabilities are those expected to be recovered or settled within one year from 
the reporting period, and non-current assets and liabilities are those where the recovery or settlement is expected to be greater than 
a year from the reporting period. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently in all material respects. Any 
IFRS not effective for the current accounting year are described in note 3(s). 
 
(c) Principles of consolidation 
 
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company, Urbanfund, and its subsidiaries, after elimination 
of intercompany transactions, balances, revenues and expenses. 
 

(i) Subsidiaries 
 

Subsidiaries are entities where the Company has control. Control is achieved when Urbanfund is exposed to, or has the rights, 
to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to affect those returns through its power over the 
investee. Power may be determined on the basis of voting rights or in the case of structured entities, other contractual 
arrangements. The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee based on current facts and circumstances. All 
subsidiaries are consolidated from the date Urbanfund obtains control and continues to be consolidated until the date that 
such control ceases. 

 

(ii) Associates 
 

Associates are entities over which Urbanfund has significant influence but not control or joint control, generally accompanying 
ownership between 20%-50% of the voting rights, although other factors such as the ability to impact key operating decisions 
could also indicate significant influence. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity 
method, the investment is initially recorded at cost and adjusted by the Company’s share of post-acquisition results of 
operations and changes in net assets of the associate. The financial statements of Urbanfund’s associates are prepared in the 
same reporting period as the Company, and where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with 
those of the Company. 

 
(iii) Non-controlling interests 

 
When Urbanfund does not own all the equity in a consolidated subsidiary, the non-controlling equity interest is presented as 
a separate component of equity on the consolidated balance sheets. The net income attributable to the non-controlling 



URBANFUND CORP. 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020 

(In Canadian dollars) 
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interests is separately disclosed in the Company’s consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. 
 
Transactions with non-controlling interests by the Company that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions. A disposal of rights in a subsidiary that does not result in a loss in control, results in an increase or decrease 
within equity of the difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying 
value of net assets of the subsidiary, also taking into account any amounts which have been recognized in income and 
comprehensive income, if any, based on the decrease in the interests in the subsidiary. Transactions costs with respect to 
non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity. 

 
(iv) Joint operations 

 

A joint operation is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have the rights to 
the assets and the obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. Urbanfund records only its share of assets, liabilities 
and share of the results of the joint operation. The assets, liabilities and results of the joint operation are included within the 
respective line items of the consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. 

 
(d) Significant judgments 
 
The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to exercise 
judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. Judgments made by management in the on-going application of IFRS that 
have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements are outlined below: 
 
Investment properties 
 
Urbanfund’s accounting policies relating to its investment properties are described in note 3(d). In applying these policies, 
judgment is required in determining whether certain costs represent additions to the carrying amount of the property and 
distinguishing between tenant incentives and capital improvements. The Company’s management also applies judgment in 
determining when property under development qualifies as an income property, which is when fair value can be reliably measured 
or construction of the property under development is substantially complete (whichever is earlier). Costs capitalized to properties 
under development include common area maintenance, property taxes and borrowing costs on both specific and general debt. 

 
Leases – Urbanfund as a lessor 
 
The Company makes judgments in determining whether certain leases, in particular tenant leases, where the Company is the 
lessor, are either operating or finance leases. The Company has determined, based on the evaluation of the terms and conditions 
of the lease arrangements, that Urbanfund retains all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the investment properties and 
accounts for these arrangements as operating leases. 
 
Acquisitions of investment properties 
 
At the time of acquisition of a property, whether through controlling share investment or directly, the Company considers whether 
the acquisition represents an acquisition of a business under IFRS 3, Business Combinations. This assessment requires 
management to make judgments on whether the assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business as defined by IFRS 
3, and if the integrated set of activities, including inputs and processes acquired, is capable of being conducted and managed as a 
business and the Company obtains control of the business. The Company has determined that its acquisitions have been 
accounted for as asset acquisitions, as no integrated set of activities were acquired, the cost is accounted for as a group of assets 
and liabilities and the transaction costs are allocated to the assets and liabilities acquired based on their relative fair values. No 
goodwill is recognized for an asset acquisition. 
 
Joint arrangements 
 
The Company makes judgments in determining whether a joint arrangement structured through a separate vehicle is a joint 
operation by assessing the legal form of the separate vehicle, including the determination on whether the separate vehicle has 
independent power, discretion or responsibilities pertaining to the investment properties, and whether Urbanfund retains the right 
to control and direct the separate vehicle in all matters related to the investment properties. 
 
Significant influence 
 
When determining the appropriate basis of accounting for Urbanfund’s investees, management makes judgments about the 
degree of influence that Urbanfund exerts directly or through an arrangement over the investees’ relevant activities. This may 
include the ability to elect investee directors, appoint management or influence key decisions. 
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Income taxes 
 
The Company applies judgment in determining the tax rates applicable to the temporary differences to determine the provision for 
income taxes. Deferred taxes relate to temporary differences arising from its subsidiaries and are measured using tax rates that are 
expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. Temporary differences are differences between 
accounting and tax asset values that are expected to be deductible or taxable in the future. 
 
(e) Use of estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of Urbanfund’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates based on events and 
circumstances that existed at the consolidated balance sheet date. Accordingly, actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the Company is unknown at this time. As such, it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of COVID-19 
related impacts on the financial results and operations of the Company. Any estimates are therefore subject to significant uncertainty, 
and may materially and adversely affect the Company’s operation and financial results. 
 
In light of the COVID-19 pandemic, management has made estimates in determining the valuation inputs used in its internal valuation 
model to measure fair value of investment properties. The carrying value for the Company’s investment properties reflects its best 
estimate for the highest and best use as at December 31, 2021. 
 
Significant estimates made by management with a significant risk of material adjustment in the current and following years are 
discussed below: 
 
Investment properties 
 
Estimates and assumptions used in determining fair value of investment properties include capitalization rates and stabilized net 
operating income (which is influenced by vacancy rates) used in the direct capitalization income approach. A change to any of these 
inputs could significantly affect the fair value of an investment property. 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) Revenue 

The Company’s rental revenue from investment properties come from different sources and is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 
16, “Leases”. 

Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably 
measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met 
before revenue is recognized: 

(i) Rental revenue 

 Base rent 
 
The Company has not transferred substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of its investment properties and, therefore, 
accounts for its leases with tenants as operating leases. Revenue recognition under a lease commences when the tenant has the 
right to use the leased asset, which is typically when the tenant takes possession of, or controls, the physical use of the leased 
property, which generally occurs on the lease commencement date.  
 
When Urbanfund is required to make additions to the property in the form of tenant improvements that enhance the value of the 
property, revenue recognition begins upon substantial completion of such additions. Tenant incentives are recognized as a 
reduction of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease contract. 
 
Realty tax and insurance recoveries 

 

Tenant reimbursements for real estate taxes and insurance incurred by the Company relate specifically to leased property and 
are unavoidable costs directly related to the leased asset. The Company recognizes realty tax and insurance recoveries as they 
become due. 

 
Common area maintenance recoveries 
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The Company has obligations pursuant to its lease contracts with tenants to provide common area maintenance (CAM) services 
in exchange for CAM recoveries, which are considered non-lease components. These CAM services are delivered to tenants 
during the period which the tenants occupy the premises and as such, CAM recoveries are recognized in revenue over time. The 
Company receives variable consideration for the CAM recoveries to the extent of costs incurred and revenue is recognized on this 
basis as this is the best estimate of amounts earned over the period these services are performed. Revenue is constrained by 
actual costs incurred and any restrictions in the lease contracts. The Company is obligated to continue to provide CAM services 
over the remainder of the lease contract term and will recognize revenue based on actual cost incurred to fulfill the CAM services. 

 
Percentage rent 

 

Percentage rent is typically calculated based on a percentage of tenant sales over a specified threshold, which is in addition to 
base rent. Percentage rents are recognized once the specified threshold has been achieved in accordance with each tenant 
lease. 

 

Lease cancellation fees 
 

Amounts receivable from tenants to terminate their lease prior to the contractual expiry date are included in rental revenue as 
lease cancellation fees when collectability is reasonably assured at the effective date of the lease termination. 

 
Parking revenue 

 

Parking revenue are fees charged for short-term or transient use of a parking space. Revenue is recognized when the parking 
space is used and the fee is collected. Parking revenue pursuant to a lease is included in base rent. 

 

Inventory property sales 

Revenue from contracts with customers for inventory property sales are recognized at a point in time when control over the 
property has been transferred. This happens when possession passes to the customer, since the customer then has the ability 
to direct the use and obtain substantially all benefits of the property. Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed to 
under the contract.  

(b) Business combinations 

IFRS 3 Business Combinations 

Effective January 1, 2020, the Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 which clarifies whether a transaction meets the 
definition of a business combination. A significant change in the amendment is the option for an entity to assess whether substantially 
all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset or group of similar assets. If such a concentration 
exists, the transaction is not viewed as an acquisition of a business and no further assessment of the business combination guidance is 
required. This will be relevant where the value of the acquired entity is concentrated in one property, or a group of similar properties. 
The amendments do not have any impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statement. 

(c) Fair value measurement 

The Company measures certain financial instruments, such as marketable securities, and non-financial assets, such as investment 
properties, at fair value at each consolidated balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is determined by 
incorporating all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price acting in their economic best interests, including 
commonly accepted valuation approaches. 

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either 
in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or 
liability that is accessible by Urbanfund. 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by 
using the asset in its “highest and best use” or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best 
use. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure 
fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 
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All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the 
fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 
 

• Level 1 - quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 - valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable 
 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines 
whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 

(d) Investment properties 
 
Investment properties are held to earn rental revenue or for capital appreciation or both. A key characteristic of an investment 
property is that it generates cash flows largely independently of the other assets held by the entity. 
 

(i) Income properties 
 

Income properties are initially measured at cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, income properties are recorded at fair value 
and related gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in net income in the year of change. The 
determination of fair value is based on, among other things, rental revenue from current leases and reasonable supportable 
assumptions that represent what knowledgeable, willing parties would assume about rental revenue from future leases in light 
of current conditions, less future cash outflows in respect to tenant installation costs, income property operations and capital 
expenditures. 

 

(ii) Properties under development 
 

Properties under development include those properties, or components thereof, that will undergo activities that will 
take a substantial period of time to prepare the properties for their intended use as income properties. 

 

The cost of a development property that is an asset acquisition comprises cash, or the fair value of other consideration, paid 
to acquire the properties, including transaction costs. Subsequent to the acquisition, the cost of a development property 
includes costs that are directly attributable to these assets, including development costs, property taxes and borrowing costs 
on specific debt. Direct borrowing costs, development costs and property taxes are capitalized when the activities necessary 
to prepare an asset for development or redevelopment begin and continue until the date that construction is substantially 
complete and all necessary occupancy and related permits have been received. 

 
If Urbanfund is required as a condition of a lease to construct tenant improvements that enhance the value of the property, 
then capitalization of costs continues until such improvements are completed. Properties under development are measured 
at cost, when the fair value is not reliably determinable or when development is completed, at which point fair value is 
reliably determinable. 

 

Properties under development are measured at cost and reviewed for impairment at each reporting date. An impairment 
loss is recognized in net income when the carrying value of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. 

(e) Inventory properties 

 
Inventory properties are assets acquired or developed that Urbanfund has no intention of using for rental income purposes and plans 
to sell in the ordinary course of business. The Company expects to earn a return on such assets through a combination of property 
operating income earned during the holding period and sales proceeds. Residential inventory is recorded at the lower of cost, 
including pre-development expenditures and capitalized borrowing costs, and net realizable value, which Urbanfund determines using 
the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated selling costs and development costs to complete. 
 
Inventory properties are reviewed for impairment at each reporting date. An impairment loss is recognized in net income when the 
carrying value of the asset exceeds its net realizable value. 
 
Transfers into inventory properties are based on a change in use evidenced by the commencement of development expenditures with 
the view to sell, at which point an investment property would be transferred to inventory. Transfers from inventory property to 
investment property are based on a change in use evidenced by management’s commitment to use a property for rental purposes or 
the commencement of an operating lease to another party. 
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Revenue from contracts with customers for inventory property sales is recognized at a point in time when control over the property 
has been transferred, which is when possession passes to the customer, since the customer then has the ability to direct the use and 
obtain substantially all the benefits of the property. Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed to under the contract. 
 
Funds received from the customer prior to the customer taking possession are recognized as deferred revenue (contract liability). 
Non-refundable sales commissions paid by the Company prior to the customer taking possession are capitalized to the inventory 
property (contract asset) and expensed when residential inventory revenue is recognized. Directly attributable selling and disposition 
costs are expensed as incurred. 

(f) Recognition and measurement of financial instruments 
 
Financial assets include Urbanfund’s accounts receivable, within receivables and other assets, cash, marketable securities and 
investment in private company (shares and loans receivable). Financial liabilities include Urbanfund’s mortgages payable, 
tenant deposits, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
 
The Company determines the classification of its financial assets and financial liabilities at initial recognition. The classification of 
financial instruments depends on the purpose for which they are acquired or incurred. Financial instruments are initially recorded at fair 
value and, in the case of financial assets or liabilities carried at amortized cost, adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs. 
 
The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount of consideration that could be agreed upon in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. In certain circumstances, however, the initial fair value may be 
based on other observable current market transactions in the same instrument without modification or on a valuation technique using 
market-based inputs. The fair value of other assets and accounts payable and certain other liabilities are estimated based on 
discounted future cash flows using discount rates that reflect current market conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks. 

 

The fair value of term mortgages is estimated based on discounted future cash flows using discount rates that reflect current market 
conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks. 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Financial assets are no longer recognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or are 
assigned and all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to a third party. Financial liabilities are no longer recognized 
when the related obligation expires or is discharged or cancelled. 
 
The following table outlines the financial assets and liabilities, their classification of those values: 
 

 

Financial assets 

 
The Company’s financial assets are classified and measured based on both the business model in which the assets are managed and 
the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. Financial assets subsequent to initial recognition are classified and measured 
based on three categories: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) with fair value gains or 
losses recycled to net income on derecognition for loans and receivables only; or (iii) fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). 
 

(i) Financial assets at amortized cost 
 

Financial assets are recorded at amortized cost when financial assets held with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows 
and those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest and are not designated as FVTPL. These assets are 

Financial instruments Classif ication

Financial assets:

Cash Amortized cost

Receivables and other assets Amortized cost

Marketable securities FVTPL

Investment in private company (i)

Common shares FVTPL

Loan receivable Amortized cost

Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost

Tenant deposits Amortized cost

Mortgages payable Amortized cost

(i) Included in receivables and other assets
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measured at amortized cost subsequent to initial recognition using the effective interest method. This method uses an effective 
interest rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability to the net 
carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses, if any. Interest income and 
impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss. 

 

(ii) Financial assets at FVOCI 
 

These financial assets are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition. For debt instruments held with the objective of 
collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, interest income is calculated using the effective interest method and 
impairment is recognized in profit or loss. Other net fair value gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and 
losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss. For equity instruments not held for trading and where an election to 
present changes in the fair value subsequent to initial recognition of such instruments in other comprehensive income is made, 
dividends are recognized in profit or loss, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. 
Other net fair value gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. Regular way transactions are 
recorded on a trade date basis. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as FVOCI. 

 

(iii) Financial assets at FVTPL 
 

These financial assets are neither held at amortized cost nor at FVOCI as they are managed and evaluated on a fair value basis. 
These financial assets are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition. Net gains and losses, including any interest or 
dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss unless they are derivative instruments designated in an effective hedging 
relationship. 

 
(iv) Impairment of financial assets 

 
At each reporting date, each financial asset measured at amortized cost is assessed for impairment under an expected credit loss 
(ECL) model. The Company applies the simplified approach which uses lifetime ECLs for contractual rents receivable and the 
general approach for other receivables. 

 
The Company uses an accounts receivable aging provision matrix to measure the ECL for contractual rents receivable and applies 
loss factors to aging categories greater than 60 days past due. 
 
Other receivables are classified as impaired when there is objective evidence that the full carrying amount of the receivable is 
not collectible. 

 
Financial liabilities 

 
Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequent to initial recognition are classified and measured based on 
two categories: (i) amortized cost; or (ii) FVTPL. 

 

(i) Financial liabilities at amortized cost 
 

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest 
expense is recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss. 

 

(ii) Financial liabilities at FVTPL 
 

A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading, it is derivative or designated as FVTPL on initial 
recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any 
interest expenses, are recognized in profit or loss unless they are derivative instruments designated in an effective hedging 
relationship. 

(g) Income taxes 

 
Urbanfund is subject to tax under Part I of the Income Tax Act of Canada and is subject to the general rate applicable on Canadian 
corporations. Current and deferred taxes are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in 
other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 
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(i) Current income taxes 
 
The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period’s taxable income based on the applicable 
income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences 
and to unused tax losses. 
 
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the 
reporting period in Canada, where Urbanfund and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 
regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions, where appropriate, on the basis of amounts expected to be 
paid to the tax authorities. 

 
(ii) Deferred income taxes 

 

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of 
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined 
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to 
apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. 

 
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to investment property that is measured at fair value is determined assuming the property will 
be recovered entirely through sale. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities 
and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. 

(h) Interest income 

Revenue is recognized as interest accrues using the effective interest method. 

(i) Other income 

Other income includes distributions from investment in real estate project, which is recorded when the Company’s right to receive 
payment has been established, which is generally when the distributions are declared payable. 

(j) Levies 

Levies are outflows from the Company imposed by a government in accordance with legislation. The Company has assessed property 
taxes as being within the scope of IFRIC 21, Levies, given that property taxes are non-reciprocal charges imposed by a government, in 
accordance with the legislation and are based on property value. IFRIC 21 confirms that an entity shall recognize an asset if it has a 
prepaid levy but does not yet have a present obligation to pay that levy. The Company has determined that the liability to pay property 
taxes is an obligating event over future periods and therefore recognizes a prepaid property tax asset which is then amortized over the 
year. 

(k) Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognized when present (legal or constructive) obligations as a result of a past event will lead to a probable outflow 
of economic resources and amounts can be estimated reliably. Provisions are measured at management’s best estimate of the 
expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including 
the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. 
 
The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts. All 
provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. In those cases where the possible 
outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered remote, no liability is recognized. 

(l) Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs include interest and other costs incurred in connection with borrowing of funds for operations or costs directly 
attributable to the acquisition. Borrowing costs associated with direct expenditures on investment properties under development and 
inventory properties are capitalized from the commencement of construction to the date of practical completion. The Company 
considers practical completion to have occurred when the inventory property or investment property is capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management, generally, this occurs upon the completion of construction and the receipt of all necessary 
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occupancy and other material permits. Thereafter, borrowing costs are charged to the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

(m) Share capital 

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a 
deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Preferred shares are classified as equity if it is non-redeemable or redeemable only at the 
Company’s option and dividends are discretionary. Dividends thereon are recognized as distributions within equity upon approval of the 
Company’s shareholders. 

(n) Share-based payments 

The Company issues share-based awards to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants. The cost of equity-settled share- 
based transactions with directors, officers and employees is determined as the fair value of the options on the grant date using a fair 
value model. The cost of equity-settled share-based transactions with consultants is at the fair value of the goods or services received, 
unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case, the cost is determined as the fair value of the options using a fair 
value model. The value of the stock options is recognized on a proportionate basis consistent with the vesting features of each tranche 
of the grant. 

The cost of cash-settled share-based transactions is measured at the fair value at the grant date, and expensed over the vesting period 
with the recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is measured at each reporting date at fair value with changes in fair value 
recognized in net income. 

(o) Net income per share 

The basic income per common share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the year. Diluted net income per common share is calculated by dividing the applicable net income by the sum of the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding and all additional shares that would have been outstanding if potentially 
dilutive common shares had been issued during the year. The dilutive effect of preferred shares on net income per share is calculated 
by determining the proceeds for the exercise of such securities which are then assumed to be used to purchase common shares of the 
Company. 

(p) Joint arrangements 

Urbanfund determines whether a joint arrangement constitutes a joint operation based on the rights and obligations of the parties to the 
arrangement. A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have the rights to 
the assets, and obligations to the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an 
arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 

(q) Non-current assets held for sale 

Non-current assets are classified as held-for-sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather 
than through continuing use. The condition is satisfied when the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition, 
management is committed to the sale, and it is highly probable to occur within one year. Non-current assets classified as held-for-sale 
are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell and are presented separately from other 
assets on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. 

(r) Foreign currency translation 

Foreign currency denominated revenues and expenses are translated using average rates of exchange during the year. Foreign 
currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date. The 
resulting exchange gains and losses are recognized in net income. 

(s) Future changes in accounting policies 

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that 
are mandatory at certain future dates. Urbanfund monitors the potential changes proposed by the IASB and analyzes the effect that the 
changes in standards may have on its operations. 

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements are described below. This 
description is of the standards and interpretations issued that the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. 
Urbanfund intends to adopt these standards when they become effective. 
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IAS 1 Presentation to Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current 

 

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or noncurrent. 
The amendments affect only the presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of their 
recognition. It clarifies that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of 
the reporting period and specifies that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer 
settlement of a liability. It also introduces a definition of ‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the 
counterparty of cash, equity instructions, other assets or services. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2023. Earlier application is permitted. The implementation of these amendments is not expected to have a 
significant impact on the Company. 

 

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 

 

 
 

 

Valuation methodology 
 

Fair value 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date (i.e., an exit price). Expectations about future improvements or modifications to be made to 
the investment property to reflect its highest and best use may be considered in the valuation. Investment properties are carried at 
fair value and the Company uses significant unobservable inputs to estimate fair value at each reporting date. Significant 
unobservable inputs are classified as level 3 inputs under IFRS (see note 18). 
 
Quoted market prices in active markets are the best evidence of fair value and are used as a basis of fair value measurement, when 
available. When quoted market prices are not available, judgment is required to estimate the fair value based on the best 
information available, including prices for similar assets and the use of other valuation techniques. These valuation techniques are 
consistent with the objective of measuring fair value and involve a degree of estimation depending on the availability of market-
based information. 

 

Valuation approach and techniques 

Urbanfund’s management team is responsible for determining the fair value of investment properties, including any co-owned 

properties, at each reporting date. This team consists of individuals who are knowledgeable and have specialized industry experience 

in real estate valuations. In order to substantiate management’s valuation, approximately 41% of the income properties valuation was 

appraised by external valuation professionals throughout 2021 (approximately 75% in 2020). The management team, consisting of the 

As at, December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Income properties 101,537,000$              61,074,000$                  

Properties under development -                                      31,034,743                     

101,537,000$              92,108,743$                  

Income properties

Properties under 

development Total

Balance, January 1, 2021 61,074,000$         31,034,743$         92,108,743$         

Capital expenditures 3,796,871             -                          3,796,871             

Transfer to income properties 31,034,743           (31,034,743)          -                          

Fair value adjustment on investment properties 5,631,386             -                          5,631,386             

Balance, December 31, 2021 101,537,000$      -$                       101,537,000$      

Income properties

Properties under 

development Total

Balance, January 1, 2020 55,839,000$         11,331,041$         67,170,041$         

Development expenditures:

Capitalized costs -                          18,608,430           18,608,430           

Finance costs -                          1,095,272             1,095,272             

Capital expenditures 241,201                 -                          241,201                 

Fair value adjustment on investment properties 4,993,799             -                          4,993,799             

Balance, December 31, 2020 61,074,000$         31,034,743$         92,108,743$         
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senior management of the Company, including the President & Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Controller, 

estimates the fair value of each income property based on a valuation technique known as the direct capitalization income approach. 

The fair value is determined by applying a capitalization rate to stabilized net operating income (“SNOI”). 

• SNOI is based on budgeted rents and expenses and supported by the terms of any existing lease, other contracts or 
external evidence such as current market rents for similar properties, adjusted to incorporate allowances for estimated 
vacancy rates and capital expenditures based on current and expected future market conditions after expiry of any current 
lease and expected maintenance costs. 

• The capitalization rate is based on the location and quality of the properties and takes into account market data at 
the valuation date. 

 

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the estimated rental value is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the 
rent growth per annum and an opposite change in the long-term vacancy rate. Each of these inputs when increased or decreased, in 
isolation, would not result in a material change in the fair value of the Company’s investment properties. As a result, management 
does not consider these variables as key inputs in estimating the fair value of an investment property. 
 
As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the capitalization rates used in valuing the commercial and residential properties are set out as 
follows: 
 

 
 
Sensitivity 

An increase in SNOI would result in an increase to the estimated fair value of properties. The capitalization rates have an inverse 
relationship between the rate and the fair value, in other words, the lower the capitalization rate, the higher the estimated value. The 
following table is a sensitivity applied to the proportion of the Company’s investment properties measured using the direct 
capitalization approach and therefore is sensitive to the changes in capitalization rates: 
 

 
 

5. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS 

In November 2020, the Company acquired a 20% interest in West Mic Mac Properties Inc., with the remaining 80% interest retained 
by Westdale Construction Co. Limited. In turn, West Mic Mac Properties Inc. purchased 10 Mic Mac Boulevard and 27 Brookdale 
Crescent, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia for $17,000,000 plus customary closing costs, funded by a $12,700,000 mortgage and $4,300,000 
in equity contributions. This portfolio features three rental apartment buildings containing 110 suites. The following details the 
Company’s ownership in its equity accounted investments: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minimum Maximum Average Minimum Maximum Average
Commercial properties 5.75% 7.75% 5.80% 5.75% 7.75% 5.81%

Residential properties 3.50% 5.25% 3.87% 3.50% 5.25% 4.01%

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Stabilized

NOI −1%

Stabilized NOI 

as reported

Stabilized

NOI +1%

As at December 31, 2021

Capitalization rate, decrease, 0.25% 5,496,400$           6,576,700$           7,658,800$           

Capitalization rate, as reported (1,017,300)            -                          1,013,500             

Capitalization rate, increase, 0.25% (6,761,300)            (5,805,000)            (4,846,500)            

As at December 31, 2020

Capitalization rate, decrease, 0.25% 3,035,200$           3,684,000$           4,331,600$           

Capitalization rate, as reported (619,700)               -                          603,100                 

Capitalization rate, increase, 0.25% (3,860,800)            (3,283,000)            (2,704,200)            

As at, December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Equity investees Principal activity

Highfield Park Residential Inc. ("Highfield") Owns and operates investment properties 20% 20%

Bellbrook Residential Inc. ("Bellbrook") Owns and operates investment properties 20% 20%

West Mic Mac Properties Inc. ("Mic Mac" ) Owns and operates investment properties 20% 20%
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The following table shows the changes in the aggregate carrying value of Urbanfund’s equity accounted investments: 
 

 
 
The following tables presents the financial position of Urbanfund’s equity accounted investees on a 100% basis: 
 

 
 

 
 

6. INVESTMENT IN REAL ESTATE PROJECT 
 
In September 2009, the Company invested $2,000,000 in a 10% interest in private partnership, which in turn acquired a 33.3% interest 
in the One Bloor Street East, Toronto, Ontario real estate project. Throughout the course of investment, the Company’s capital 
contribution of $2,000,000 has been fully returned, and an additional profit distribution of $4,616,667 has been received to date.   

 
7. INVENTORY PROPERTIES 
 
In May 2020, the Company together with its joint venture partners, Takol Real Estate Inc. and 2074-84 Steeles Avenue East Inc., 
purchased 2074, 2080 and 2084 Steeles Avenue East, Brampton, Ontario for $32,000,000. Urbanfund Corp. holds a 25% interest in 
this joint venture. The units have been sold conditionally; however, the sales are not firm until the complex has been approved for 
condominium status, which is expected to occur in the fourth quarter of 2022.  
 
The following table shows the changes in the aggregate carrying value of Urbanfund’s inventory property:  
 

 
 
8. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
The following table details Urbanfund’s receivables and other assets: 
 

 

As at, Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac

December 31, 

2021 Total Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac

December 31, 

2020 Total

Balance, beginning of period 12,551,410$                       2,026,000$   1,026,000$   15,603,410$         10,738,410$   1,876,000$     -$               12,614,410$       

Contributions (Distributions) (500,000)                             -                20                 (499,980)              -                  -                  1,100,000      1,100,000           

Share of net income (loss) 4,865,000                           654,000        111,000        5,630,000             1,813,000       150,000          (74,000)          1,889,000           

Balance, end of year 16,916,410$                       2,680,000$   1,137,020$   20,733,430$         12,551,410$   2,026,000$     1,026,000$    15,603,410$       

As at, Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac

December 31, 

2021 Total Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac

December 31, 

2020 Total

Current assets 3,692,702$                         610,858$      878,354$      5,181,914$           4,728,185$     599,229$        765,846$       6,093,260$         

Non-current assets 152,660,000                       36,060,000   17,000,001   205,720,001         132,070,000   33,620,000     17,000,000    182,690,000       

Current liabilities (4,150,481)                          (1,034,862)    (546,791)      (5,732,134)           (2,212,460)      (822,050)         (282,167)        (3,316,677)         

Non-current liabilities (67,620,172)                        (22,235,998)  (11,646,466) (101,502,636)       (71,828,677)    (23,267,177)    (12,353,678)   (107,449,532)     

Net assets 84,582,049$                       13,399,998$ 5,685,098$   103,667,145$       62,757,048$   10,130,002$   5,130,001$    78,017,051$       

Urbanfund's interest 16,916,410$                       2,680,000$   1,137,020$   20,733,430$         12,551,410$   2,026,000$     1,026,000$    15,603,410$       

Year ended December 31, Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac 2021 Total Highfield Bellbrook Mic Mac 2020 Total

Revenue 13,806,000$                       2,522,000$   1,463,000$   17,791,000$         13,330,000$   2,446,000$     191,000$       15,967,000$       

Operating expenses (6,731,000)                          (1,051,000)    (632,000)      (8,414,000)           (6,859,000)      (1,073,000)      (139,000)        (8,071,000)         

Interest expense (2,667,000)                          (608,000)       (267,000)      (3,542,000)           (2,721,000)      (768,000)         (109,000)        (3,598,000)         

Fair value adjustment on 

investment properties 19,915,000                         2,407,000     (7,000)          22,315,000           5,316,000       145,000          (312,000)        5,149,000           

Net income 24,323,000$                       3,270,000$   557,000$      28,150,000$         9,066,000$     750,000$        (369,000)$      9,447,000$         

Income from equity accounted 

investments 4,865,000$                         654,000$      111,000$      5,630,000$           1,813,000$     150,000$        (74,000)$        1,889,000$         

As at, December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of year 8,336,226$                    -$                                     

Acquisition of inventory property -                                   8,000,000                           

Development expenditures 951,956                          336,226                              

Balance, end of year 9,288,182$                    8,336,226$                        

As at Note December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Accounts receivable 369,749$                          856,054$                 

Refundable deposits 1,089,985                         204,990                   

Investment in private company (2,083,333 common shares) 250,000                             250,000                   

Amounts receivable 17 128,087                             128,087                   

Prepaid expenses 48,337                               73,737                      

1,886,158$                       1,512,868$              
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9. JOINT OPERATIONS 

The following table details the Company’s ownership interest in joint arrangements: 

 

 

The following table presents the financial results of Urbanfund’s joint operations: 

 

 
 

10. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Company entered into a limited partnership agreement as the limited partner of Weber Investments LP (“Weber LP”), to continue 
its expansion of real estate activities in the Kitchener, Ontario area. Urbanfund has control over the LP, and therefore has consolidated 
the financial results, reference note 2(c) for further details. 
 
Distributions by the LP are allocated to the limited partner who has contributed capital in excess of their pro-rata share such that each 
limited partner achieves an annualized internal rate of return of 6% on their excess contribution. Thereafter, the LP’s distributions will 
be 86.67% to Urbanfund and 13.33% to the non-controlling interests. An officer of Urbanfund is also an officer of the general partner. 
 
 
 
 
 

As at December 31, 2021 2020

Joint operation Principal activity

La Corporation Headway ("Quebec Headway") Own and operate investment properties 10% 10%

Edvac 
(i) Develop and sale of inventory property 50% 50%

Alfred Kuehne
 (i)

Develop and sale of inventory property 50% 50%

Steeles Avenue East (Steelton) Develop and sale of inventory property 25% 25%

(i) The inventory properties in Alfred Kuehne and Edvac w ere sold in 2020 and 2018 respectively. 

As at December 31, 2021 Quebec Headway Edvac Alfred Kuehne Steelton Total

Current assets 470,911$               -$               10,509$            9,552,364$     10,033,784$ 

Non-current assets 14,437,000            -                 -                    -                  14,437,000   

Current liabilities (295,684)                -                 4,463                (232,602)         (523,823)       

Non-current liabilities (5,783,751)             -                 -                    (6,837,674)      (12,621,425)  

Net assets 8,828,476$            -$               14,972$            2,482,088$     11,325,536$ 

As at December 31, 2020 Quebec Headw ay Edvac Alfred Kuehne Steelton Total

Current assets 333,363$               6$                   16,612$            174,694$        524,675$      

Non-current assets 12,994,000            -                 -                    8,336,226       21,330,226   

Current liabilities (734,883)                (7,162)            3,910                (106,585)         (844,720)       

Non-current liabilities (1,316,667)             -                 -                    (5,978,345)      (7,295,012)    

Net assets 11,275,813$          (7,156)$          20,522$            2,425,990$     13,715,169$ 

Year ended December 31, 2021 Quebec Headway Edvac Alfred Kuehne Steelton Total

Revenue 1,582,930$            -$               -$                  606,577$        2,189,507$   

Expenses (883,528)                -                 (3,097)               (305,369)         (1,191,994)    

Fair value gains 1,199,710              -                 -                    -                  1,199,710     

Interest expense (71,449)                  -                 -                    (245,110)         (316,559)       

Net income (loss) 1,827,663$            -$               (3,097)$             56,098$          1,880,664$   

Year ended December 31, 2020 Quebec Headw ay Edvac Alfred Kuehne Steelton Total

Revenue 1,567,993$            -$               4,879,809$       276,314$        6,724,116$   

Expenses (906,871)                579                 (3,599,363)        (109,081)         (4,614,736)    

Fair value gains 275,473                 -                 -                    -                  275,473        

Interest expense (70,426)                  -                 (11,919)             (116,243)         (198,588)       

Net income 866,169$               579$               1,268,527$       50,990$          2,186,265$   
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The following table presents the financial results of Weber LP: 
 

 
 

 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the property was classified as property under development, as a result no revenue or 
expenses have been recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. During the year ended 
December 31, 2021, the property was transferred to income producing property (note 4).   
 

11. MORTGAGES PAYABLE 

 

 
 
Mortgages payable are secured by investment properties and bear interest at various fixed rates with payment terms either monthly 
blended principal and interest payments (“MBPI”) or interest only (“IO”). 
 

 
i) Quebec Headway assumed mortgages payable are made up of 8 mortgages outstanding on the income properties of Quebec Headway. The weighted average 

remaining life is 4.51 years (December 31, 2020 - 3.18 years) and bear a weighted average interest rate of 2.61% (December 31, 2020 - 3.11%). 
ii) Lands on 51,55,59 Scott Street and 59,61,65 Weber Street were amalgamated to develop a residential building subsequently renamed as 63 Scott Street. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As at December 31, 2021 2020

Current assets 2,054,279$       1,332,545$       

Non-current assets 37,750,000       31,034,743       

Current liabilities (1,086,820)       -                   

Non-current liabilities (30,733,315)     (27,175,682)     

Net assets 7,984,144$       5,191,606$       

Year ended December 31, 2021 2020

Revenue 771,564$          -$                 

Expenses (462,247)          -                   

General and administrative (214,454)          -                   

Interest expense (613,362)          -                   

Fair value gains 3,311,037         -                   

Net income 2,792,538$       -$                 

As at December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Current 10,384,033$                  25,545,423$                  

Non-current 55,393,114                     29,002,982                     

65,777,147$                  54,548,405$                  

As at December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Property name(s) Payment Terms Maturity Date Interest Rate

Quebec Headw ay, Assumed Mortgages MBPI (i) (i) 6,027,244$                 1,987,376$            

305 North Front Centre MBPI October 5, 2022 3.95% 9,067,063                   9,345,111              

Quebec Headw ay, Vendor Take Back MBPI May 1, 2023 4.50% 2,078,346                   2,214,983              

476-480 Wonderland Road MBPI June 5, 2023 4.35% 979,614                      1,042,823              

2074, 2080, 2084 Steeles Avenue East IO June 30, 2023 Prime + 1.25% 6,000,000                   6,000,000              

2074, 2080, 2084 Steeles Avenue East IO May 12, 2024 Prime + 1.25% 850,668                      -                         

3080-3094 Don Mills & 200 Van Horne MBPI March 1, 2025 2.52% 9,716,786                   10,129,434            

63 Scott Street (ii) MBPI March 1, 2031 2.65% 31,191,381                 23,987,288            

Mortgages payable 65,911,102$               54,707,015$          

Less: Unamortized mortgage financing costs (133,955)                     (158,610)                

65,777,147$               54,548,405$          
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Minimum principal payments over the following years are as follows: 
 

 
 

12. INCOME TAXES 
 
Income tax expense 
 
The following table reconciles the income taxes calculated at the combined Canadian federal and provincial tax rates with the income 
tax expense as recognized in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. 
 

 
 
Deferred income taxes 

 
The temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented below: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2022 10,384,033$                  

2023 9,986,441                       

2024 2,730,963                       

2025 9,094,038                       

2026 4,940,051                       

Thereafter 28,775,576                     

65,911,102                     

Unamortized mortgage financing costs (133,955)                         

65,777,147$                  

Year ended December 31, 2021 2020
Income before income taxes 12,386,266$         9,693,629$           

Statutory rate 26.5% 26.7%

Expected income tax expense 3,282,360             2,588,199             

Increase (decrease) in income tax expense due to:

Income from equity accounted investments (745,975)               (208,613)               

Investment properties (715,205)               (699,454)               

Profit related to investment in real estate project (1,538)                    14,695                   

Other (994)                       (1,790)                    

Marketable securities -                          (2,711)                    

Non-deductible items 40                           4                             

Non-controlling interests (109,688)               -                          

Total income tax expense 1,709,000$           1,690,330$           

Year ended December 31, 2021 2020
Current income tax expense (recovery) (419,000)$             482,330$              

Deferred income tax expense 2,128,000             1,208,000             

Income tax expense 1,709,000$           1,690,330$           

As at December 31, 2021 2020
Investment properties (8,632,000)$          (6,498,000)$          

Deferred financing costs (28,000)                  (34,000)                  

Deferred tax liabilities, net (8,660,000)$          (6,532,000)$          
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13. EQUITY 

Authorized 
 

20,000,000 First preferred, Series A shares, non-voting, non-participating, each share is convertible to one common share for 
no additional consideration unless, at the date of conversion, the aggregate number of common shares held by the 
directors and officers of Urbanfund, and related parties to such individuals, would exceed 80% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares, in which case the shares cannot be converted. 

Unlimited First preferred shares, issuable in series with rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions determined by the 
directors and officers of Urbanfund at the time of issuance. 

Unlimited Second preferred shares, issuable in series with rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions determined by the 
directors and officers of Urbanfund at the time of issuance. 

Unlimited Common shares. 

Basic and diluted income per share 
 
Basic and diluted income per share has been calculated as follows: 
 

 
 

(i) First preferred, Series A shares 
 

14. STOCK OPTIONS 
 
The Company has established a stock option plan for the benefit of its employees, directors, officers and consultants. The maximum 
number of options that may be granted under the plan cannot exceed 10% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares. 
Options granted under the stock option plan have a maximum of five years and vest over three years from the grant date. The 
exercise price of the options is determined by the Board of Directors and must not be less than the closing price of Urbanfund’s 
common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange on the last trading day prior to the date of the grant. As at December 31, 2021 and 
2020, there were no stock options issued, outstanding or exercised. 
 

15. DIVIDENDS PAID AND DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLAN 

 
On June 17, 2015, Urbanfund adopted a dividend policy (the “Dividend Policy”) and implemented a dividend reinvestment plan for the 
holders of common shares and Series A preferred shares (collectively, the “DRIP”). The DRIP is a voluntary program permitting holders 
of Series A, first preferred shares and common shares to automatically and without charge, reinvest dividends into additional common 
shares at a specified discount to the volume-weighted average market price calculated as the date of payment. 
 
On June 22, 2021, Urbanfund amended its Dividend Policy to increase the annual dividend rate to $0.05 (2020 - $0.03) per common 
share and $0.05 (2020 - $0.03) per Series A preferred share, or 67% increase from the previous year, payable quarterly in the amount 
of $0.0125 (2020 - $0.0075) per common share and Series A preferred share. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2021, Urbanfund issued 1,635,510 common shares valued at $1,404,584 to participants enrolled in 
the DRIP (December 31, 2020 – 2,072,513 and $1,329,133).  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2021, total dividends paid in cash during the period was $900,565 (December 31, 2020 - $333,902). 
As at December 31, 2021, dividends payable was $730,168 (December 31, 2020 - $425,834).  
 
 
 
 

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020

Basic income per share

Net income attributable to shareholders 10,304,928$         8,003,299$           

Weighted average common shares outstanding 50,438,531           48,468,068           

Basic income per share 0.204$                   0.165$                   

Diluted income per share

Net income attributable to shareholders 10,304,928$         8,003,299$           

Weighted average common shares outstanding 50,438,531           48,468,068           

 Dilutive effect of preferred shares 
(i) 

7,425,000             7,425,000             

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted 57,863,531           55,893,068           

Diluted income per share 0.178$                   0.143$                   
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16. REVENUE 

Rental revenue 
 

 
 
Future minimum rent payments receivable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows: 
 

 
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers include inventory property sales, and common area maintenance recoveries and 
parking revenue that are included in rental revenue: 
 

 
 
The revenue from contracts with customers are recognized either at a point in time or over time, as indicated by the following table: 
 

 
 
Inventory property sales 
 
The following table identifies estimated revenue from inventory property sales to be recognized in future periods at the point in 
time when purchasers take possession of their respective units based on condominiums pre-sold as of December 31, 2021: 
 

 
 
 
 

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020
Base rent 5,357,752$          4,524,082$          

Realty tax recoveries 351,181                397,065                

Common area maintenance recoveries 512,492                250,280                

Percentage rent 62,985                  71,284                  

Miscellaneous revenue 166,572                64,920                  

6,450,982$          5,307,631$          

As at December 31, 2021
1 year 3,713,664$          

2 years 566,032                

3 years 352,632                

4 years 297,012                
Over 5 years 616,584                

5,545,924$          

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020
Inventory property sales -$                      4,851,350$          

Common area maintenance recoveries 512,492                250,280                

Parking revenue 69,240                  38,869                  

581,732$             5,140,499$          

Year ended December 31, 2021

Total At a point in time Over time

Common area maintenance recoveries 512,492$           -$                      512,492$             

Parking revenue 69,240               -                         69,240                  

Revenue with contracts from customers 581,732$           -$                      581,732$             

Year ended December 31, 2020

Total At a point in time Over time

Inventory property sales 4,851,350$       4,851,350$          -$                      

Common area maintenance recoveries 250,280             -                         250,280                

Parking revenue 38,869               -                         38,869                  

Revenue with contracts from customers 5,140,499$       4,851,350$          289,149$             

Timing of recognition

Timing of recognition

As at December 31, 2021
Less than 12 months 15,333,123$        

Greater than 1 year -                         

15,333,123$        
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17. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS 
 

Included in amounts receivable within receivables and other assets (note 8) is $128,087 (December 31, 2020 - $128,087) of amounts 
due from a corporation that is also a shareholder of the Company. For the year ended December 31, 2021, Urbanfund issued dividends 
of $1,291,378 (December 31, 2020 - $936,501) to this shareholder.   
 
Urbanfund is also contracted to this shareholder for property management fees and cost reimbursements as follows: 
 

 
 
The marketable securities owned by Urbanfund are held at a brokerage that is partially owned, directly or indirectly, by common 
shareholders who are also directors of the Company. At December 31, 2021, there was $22,679 (December 31, 2020 - $22,769) in 
cash held by the brokerage. 
 
There has been no compensation paid to key management personnel during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. 
 

18. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 
 
The fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis in the consolidated balance sheets are as 
follows: 
 

 
 
For assets measured at fair value as at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 
and Level 3. 
 
Receivables and other assets, tenant deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 
The carrying value of receivables and other assets, tenant deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered to be 
representative of their fair values due to their short-term nature. 
 
Investment in private company 
 
The fair value of the investment in private company included in receivables and other assets (note 8) are not reasonably determinable, 
as there is no active market for the investments, therefore are recorded at cost. 
 
Mortgages payable 
 
The fair values of the mortgages payable are Level 2 and approximate $64,223,000 (December 31, 2020 - $54,378,000) based on the 
interest rates obtainable for similar financial instruments in the current market place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020
Property management fees, included in:

Rental expenses 109,063$                   120,201$                      

Income from equity accounted investments, net 121,420                     111,146                        

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 54,126                        53,952                           

Management cost reimbursements, included in:

Rental expenses 207,323$                   280,896$                      

Income from equity accounted investments, net 248,563                     218,963                        
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 53,611                        49,475                           

As at Note Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets measured at fair value:

Income properties 4 -                   -                   101,537,000     -                   -                   61,074,000       

Total assets measured at fair value -$                 -$                 101,537,000$   -$                 -$                 61,074,000$     

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
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19. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
 
The Company’s activity exposes it to a variety of financial risks, including interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. These financial 
risks are managed by the Company under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The principal financial risks are actively 
managed by the Company’s finance department, within Board approved policies and guidelines. On an ongoing basis, the finance 
department actively monitors market conditions with a view to minimizing the exposure of the Company to changing market factors, 
while at the same time limiting the funding costs of the Company. 
 
On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the Company is unknown at this time but has resulted in the federal and provincial governments enacting emergency 
measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed 
quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to business globally resulting in an economic slowdown. 
Uncertain economic conditions resulting from the COVID-19 outbreak may, in the short or long term, materially adversely impact: the 
Company’s tenants, and their ability to pay rent (credit risk); and/or the debt and equity market and Company’s ability to access debt 
and/or capital on acceptable terms, or at all (liquidity risk), all of which could materially adversely affect the Company’s operations and 
financial performance. 

 
Interest rate risk 

 
Urbanfund is exposed to interest rate risks on its borrowings and could be adversely affected if it were unable to obtain cost-effective 
financing. The Company’s debt is financed at fixed and variable rates with maturities staggered over a number of years, thereby 
mitigating its exposure to changes in interest rates and financing risks. A change in the interest rate by 1% would result in an increase 
or decrease in the fair value of mortgages by $561,274 (December 31, 2020 - $100,783). 

 
Credit risk 

 
Credit risk arises from the possibility that Urbanfund’s tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfil their lease 
commitments. The Company mitigates this risk of credit loss by diversifying its tenant mix and by limiting its exposure to any one 
tenant. In addition, the Company obtains security deposits from tenants. The Company mitigates its exposure to credit loss by placing 
its cash and short-term investments with major financial institutions. 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial liability obligations as they become due.  The 
Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal 
operating requirements on an ongoing basis.   
 
Since inception, the Company has financed its cash requirements primarily through issuances of securities, short-term borrowings and 
issuances of long-term debt. The Company controls liquidity risk through management of working capital, cash flows and the availability 
and sourcing of financing. Financial liabilities are due as follows: 
 

 
 

20. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
Urbanfund defines capital as its equity. The Company’s objective when managing capital is: (i) to safeguard the ability to continue as a 
going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders; and (ii) to provide adequate 
return to shareholders by obtaining an appropriate amount of debt commensurate with the level of risk, to reduce after-tax cost of 
capital. 
 
The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to the risk. Urbanfund manages capital structure and makes adjustments in light 
of changes in economic conditions and the characteristic risk of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust capital structure, the 
Company may repurchase shares, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Urbanfund’s objective 
is met by retaining adequate liquidity to provide for the possibility that cash flows from assets will not be sufficient to meet future cash 

Note < 1 year 1-2 years 3-5 years >5 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,867,634$     -$                 -$                 -$                 

Interest payable 1,914,947       1,364,735       3,069,391       3,098,199       

Mortgages payable 11 10,384,033  12,717,404     14,034,089     28,775,576     
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flow requirements. There have been no changes to the Company’s capital management policies during the years ended December 31, 
2021 and 2020. 

 

21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 
Urbanfund, primarily owns, develops, manages and operates residential and commercial sector properties in Canada. In measuring its 
performance of its residential and commercial properties, the Company does not distinguish or group its operations on a geographical 
or any other basis and, accordingly has a single reportable operating segment. Management has applied judgment by aggregating its 
operating segments into one single reportable segment for disclosure purposes. Such judgment considers the nature of property 
operations, tenant mix and an expectation that operating segments within a reportable segment have similar long-term economic 
characteristics. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer is the chief operating decision maker and regularly reviews Urbanfund’s 
operations and performance on a consolidated basis. Urbanfund does not have any single major tenant or any significant groups of 
tenants. 
 

22. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

 
 
The following provides a reconciliation of cash flows arising from financing activities relating to mortgages payable: 
 

 
 

23. ADJUSTMENTS FOR OTHER NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS 

 

 
 

24. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

 
The Company may have various other contractual obligations in the normal course of operations with tenants, supplies and former 
employees. The Company is not contingently liable with respect to litigation, claims and environmental matters, including those that 
could result in mandatory damages or other relief. Any expected settlement of claims in excess of amounts recorded will be charged to 
the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income as and when such determination is made. Management believes 
that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts where required. 
 
 

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020

Interest received 28,421$                 77,236$                 

Interest paid (1,660,570)            (968,852)               

Dividends paid:

Dividends declared during the year (1,365,117)$          (319,319)               

Dividends declared in the prior year, paid in the current year (73,144)                  (87,727)                  

Dividends declared in the current year paid in next year 537,696                 73,144                   

Dividends paid (900,565)$             (333,902)$             

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020

Balance, beginning of year 54,707,015$         33,412,223$         

Cash flows

Proceeds from mortgage financing 36,565,447           17,970,817           

Proceeds from financing of inventory properties -                          6,000,000             

Repayments of mortgage principals (25,336,705)          (2,654,411)            

Non-cash changes:

Deferred financing costs (24,655)                  (21,614)                  

Balance, end of year 65,911,102$         54,707,015$         

Years ended December 31, 2021 2020

Receivables and other assets (373,290)$             197,292$              

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,629,653)            1,386,855             

Income taxes (1,043,351)            405,025                 

Tenant deposits 260,477                 47,221                   

Deferred financing costs and other 28,421                   97,573                   

Net change in other working capital items (3,757,396)$       2,133,966$        
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25. SUBSEQUENT EVENT  
 
In January 2022, Urbanfund formed a joint venture, Takol 67-69 Westmore Inc., which acquired an industrial complex located at 67-69 
Westmore Drive, Etobicoke, Ontario. The joint venture intends to renovate, change to condominium title and sell units in the complex. 
Urbanfund will hold a 40% interest and its joint venture partners, Takol Real Estate Inc. and a private real estate investor will hold the 
remainder. The purchase price was $23,425,000 plus customary closing costs, funded by a $17,568,750 mortgage and $5,856,250 in 
equity contributions.  


